DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	15-AFC-02
Project Title:	Mission Rock Energy Center
TN #:	228428
Document Title:	Order Terminating Proceeding
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Susan Cochran
Organization:	Energy Commission Hearing Office
Submitter Role:	Committee
Submission Date:	5/31/2019 11:25:05 AM
Docketed Date:	5/31/2019



## Before the Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission of the State of California

1516 Ninth Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 1-800-822-6228 – www.energy.ca.gov

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION FOR THE:

MISSION ROCK ENERGY CENTER

Docket No. 15-AFC-02

## ORDER TERMINATING PROCEEDING

## **Background**

On December 30, 2015, Mission Rock Energy Center, LLC (Applicant) submitted an Application for Certification (Application) to the California Energy Commission (Energy Commission) seeking permission to construct and operate a 275-megawatt natural-gas-fired power generation facility, the Mission Rock Energy Center (Proposed Project).<sup>1</sup>

On March 9, 2018, Applicant filed a "Notice of Suspension of Application for Certification," which stated, "[Edison] recently published its Request for Offers for local reliability projects in the Moorpark Subarea . . . which does not appear to present an opportunity for the [Proposed Project], as presently before the [Energy Commission], to participate." The Committee granted a suspension until July 1, 2019.

On May 21, 2019, the Applicant filed a notice withdrawing their Application.<sup>5</sup> The Applicant's notice was properly dated and signed under penalty of perjury in compliance with sections 1707 and 1709.8 of the Energy Commission's regulations.<sup>6</sup> Section 1709.8(b) requires the Presiding Member to terminate the proceeding and close the docket upon receipt of a properly-executed notice of withdrawal.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Application and all documents that have been filed in this proceeding can be found at <a href="http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/missionrock/">http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/missionrock/</a>.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> TN 222943.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> The Energy Commission appointed a Committee consisting of Karen Douglas, Commissioner and Presiding Member, and Janea A. Scott, Commissioner and Associate Member, at its Business Meeting on May 17, 2016 (TN 211537).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> TNs 223626, 223627 (en español).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> TN 228356.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Cal. Code Regs., tit. 20, §§ 1001 et seq.

## Order

The Presiding Member therefore **ORDERS** that the Application for Certification proceeding for the Mission Rock Energy Center Project is TERMINATED. Docket 15-AFC-02 shall be closed. The records and documents of the proceeding shall continue to be maintained by the Docket Unit.

Dated: May 29, 2019, at Sacramento, California

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY:

\_\_\_\_\_

KAREN DOUGLAS Commissioner and Presiding Member Mission Rock Energy Center Committee